purposes, which may include refinancing of outstanding debt or share repurchases. Pending the final application of the net
proceeds from the offering, we may invest such net proceeds in cash, cash equivalents, investment grade securities or other
marketable securities and short-term instruments.

S-10

3

5

6

Table of Contents

CAPITALIZATION

The following table sets forth our cash and cash equivalents, short-term investments, trading assets, other long-term
investments and total capitalization on a consolidated basis as of April 1, 2017:

You should read the following table along with our financial statements and the accompanying notes to those
statements, together with management’s discussion and analysis of financial condition and results of operations, contained
in the documents incorporated by reference in this prospectus supplement and the accompanying prospectus.

S-11

  •  on an actual basis; and

  •  on an as adjusted basis to reflect:

  •   the issuance of $6,500,000,000 of notes offered hereby; and

  •   the receipt of the net proceeds (after deducting the underwriting discount and net expenses payable by us)
from the issuance of the notes offered hereby.

   As of April 1, 2017
   Actual   As Adjusted

(in  millions except par
value and footnotes)

(unaudited)
Cash and cash equivalents   $ 4,934   $ 11,418
Short-term investments   3,058   3,058
Trading assets   9,303   9,303
Other long-term investments   5,149   5,149

Total cash and cash equivalents, short-term investments, trading
assets and other long-term investments   $22,444   $ 28,928

Long-term debt, including current maturities(1):
1.70% 2016 senior notes due 2021   $ 499   $ 499
2.60% 2016 senior notes due 2026   981   981
4.10% 2016 senior notes due 2046   1,243   1,243
1.75% Altera senior notes due 2017(2)   500   500
2.50% Altera senior notes due 2018   603   603
4.10% Altera senior notes due 2023   423   423
4.70% 2015 senior notes due 2045   897   897
3.25% 2015 AUD denominated senior notes due 2019   192   192
4.00% 2015 AUD denominated senior notes due 2022   421   421
4.90% 2015 senior notes due August 2045   995   995
2.45% 2015 senior notes due 2020   1,749   1,749
3.10% 2015 senior notes due 2022   985   985
3.70% 2015 senior notes due 2025   2,145   2,145
4.90% 2015 senior notes due July 2045   1,999   1,999
1.35% 2012 senior notes due 2017(3)   2,999   2,999
2.70% 2012 senior notes due 2022   1,476   1,476
4.00% 2012 senior notes due 2032   745   745
4.25% 2012 senior notes due 2042   924   924
3.30% 2011 senior notes due 2021   1,983   1,983
4.80% 2011 senior notes due 2041   1,491   1,491
3.25% 2009 junior subordinated convertible debentures due 2039(4)   1,122   1,122

3

5

6

Table of Contents

S-12

   As of April 1, 2017
   Actual   As Adjusted

(in  millions except par
value and footnotes)

(unaudited)
2.95% 2005 junior subordinated convertible debentures due 2035(4)   996   996
Floating rate senior notes due 2020 offered hereby   —   700
Floating rate senior notes due 2022 offered hereby   —   800
1.850% senior notes due 2020 offered hereby   —   1,000
2.350% senior notes due 2022 offered hereby   —   750
2.875% senior notes due 2024 offered hereby   —   1,250
3.150% senior notes due 2027 offered hereby   —   997
4.100% senior notes due 2047 offered hereby   —   994

Total long-term debt(5)   $25,368   $ 31,859
Temporary equity(4)   878   878
Stockholders’ equity: